

FILED
FEBRUARY 6, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 34417-7-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

RICHARD ELLIOT CAIN

Appellant

Initial Brief of Appellant

Appeal from Benton County Superior Court No. 11-1-00627-5
The Honorable Bruce A. Spanner

John C. Julian, WSBA #43214
5 W. Alder St., Ste. 238
Walla Walla, WA 99362
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
<u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1</u> : The trial court erred in refusing to provide the jury with a limiting instruction after permitting character and propensity evidence pursuant to ER 404(b) and ER 403, particularly where the defense requested such an instruction.	2
<u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2</u> : The trial court erred in finding that the search warrant for Mr. Cain’s premises was severable because it did not meet each element of that test.	2
<u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 3</u> : The search warrant was invalid insofar as the bondage evidence was concerned because the warrant lacked both probable cause and was likewise overbroad in its request for that evidence.	2
ISSUES	2
Whether the Trial Court erred in failing to give the jury a limiting instruction after permitting propensity evidence under ER 404(b) and ER 403 when the instruction was requested by the defense?	2
Whether the trial court erred in finding the search warrant severable , and if so, whether Mr. Cain suffered prejudice?	2
Whether the warrant was invalid insofar as it sought bondage evidence because it lacked probable cause and was also overbroad?	2
Whether this Court should exercise its discretion to decline to award costs if, <i>arguendo</i>, the State substantially prevails upon appeal.	2
MATERIAL FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
1. <u>The trial court erred in refusing to provide the defense limiting instruction regarding prior acts, and in so doing, violated Mr. Cain’s constitutional right to a fair trial by permitting the jury to contemplate evidence for propensity purposes.</u>	7
2. <u>The trial court erred in failing to suppress photographs of bondage evidence created as a result of the warrant because the warrant was not severable.</u>	16

3. Evidence related to bondage was poisoned fruit because the warrant lacked probable cause therefore, and was overbroad in scope...... 23

4. If, *arguendo*, the State nonetheless prevails on appeal, Mr. Cain request that the Court exercise its discretion and decline to award costs to the State. . 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463, 480, 49 L. Ed.2d 627, 96 S. Ct. 2737 (1976).....	19
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443, 467, 29 l. Ed. 2d 564, 91 S. Ct. 2022 (1971).....	18
<i>Dumbra v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 435, 441, 45 S. Ct. 546, 69 L. Ed. 1032 (1925).....	27
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 186 Wn.2d 32, 375 P.3d 673 (2016)	10
<i>State v. Besola</i> , 184 Wn.2d 605, 359 P.3d 799 (2015)	30, 31
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	32
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 88 Wn. App. 640, 945 P.2d 1172)	24
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 131 Wn. App. 845, 129 P.3d 835 (2006)	8, 9, 13
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 823, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980)	11
<i>State v. Emory</i> , 97 U.S. 642, 24 L.Ed. 1035 (1879).....	26
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	9, 10, 13
<i>State v. Goebel</i> , 36 Wn.2d 367, 218 P.2d 300 (1950)	10
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 268 P.3d 207 (2012)	passim
<i>State v. Higgs</i> , 177 Wn. App. 414, 311 P.3d 1266 (2013)	21, 24
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 43 Wn. App. 397, 717 P.2d 766.....	8
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 36 Wn. App. 503, 674 P.2d 674 (1983)	8
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 116 Wn. App. 796, 67 P.3d 1135 (2003).....	21, 24
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	19
<i>State v. Nelson</i> ,	

131 Wn. App. 108, 125 P.3d 1008 (2006)	9, 13
<i>State v. Perrone</i> ,	
19 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992)	passim
<i>State v. Reep</i> ,	
161 Wn.2d 808, 167 P.3d 1156 (2007)	29, 31
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> ,	
98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)	11, 17
<i>State v. Stenson</i> ,	
132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	9
<i>United States v. Cook</i> ,	
657 F.2d 730 (5 th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>United States v. Fitzgerald</i> ,	
725 F.2d 633 (8 th Cir. 1983)	20

Statutes

ER 404(b)	15
RCW 10.58.090	14, 15
RCW 10.73.160	31

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend 4	16
---------------------------	----

Rules

ER 404(b)	passim
RAP 15.2(e)	28
RAP Title 14	28
